
     

 

 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 16 March 2020 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by 4:00 pm on Wednesday 18 March 2020 if an item is 
called in after a decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democracy Support Group by 5.00 pm on Thursday, 12 
March 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on the 6, 

13, and 20 January 2020.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday, 13 March 2020. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officers for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Shambles Market Working Group: Terms of 
Reference and Remit   

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 This report sets out the terms of reference and remit of a working 
group that will make recommendations on how best to develop 
the Shambles Market as a community asset and a destination. 
 

5. York Economic Strategy Update   (Pages 17 - 24) 
 This report provides an update on progress towards developing 

an Economic Partnership and Strategy in York and seeks 
approval to allocate funding in respect of this and for a proposed 
approach to consultation on an Inclusive Growth Framework. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

 
6. City Centre Footfall Cameras and 'Place 

Data'   
(Pages 25 - 32) 

 This report seeks the Executive Member’s support for a long term 
solution to issues around the current arrangements to measure 
footfall in the city centre. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy And Strategic Planning  
 
In consultation with the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change (for 
agenda item 4, The Future Homes Standard: 
changes to Part L and Part F of the Building 
Regulations for new dwellings) 

Date 6 January 2020 

Present Councillors Waller and Widdowson 

Apologies  

 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 18 November 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Executive Member. 

 
29. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, the speaker 
had registered to speak on items 4 [The Future Homes 
Standard: changes to Part L and Part F of the Building 
Regulations for new dwellings]. 
 
Geoff Beacon requested that the Executive Member reject all 
options in the report, relating to the Government consultation. 
He noted th
[...]
tlined in option 1 should also be 
supported. The Executive Member outlined that the 
response to the options should also include; 
 
ii.i. Highlighting that Local Authorities should be 

able to set their own efficiency standards; 
ii.ii. That the use of photovoltaics (PV) on all new 

and renovated buildings where there are no 
significant adverse implication in terms of 
heritage assets should be included; 

Page 3



ii.iii. That infrastructure should be added to all new 
buildings to enable future improvements; 

ii.iv. That training is required to ensure relevant 
parties are aware of how to implement the 
changes required. 

 
Reason: So that the City of York Council can respond to the 

Government’s consultation on the uplift to the 
standard of Part L of the Building Regulations and 
changes to Part F. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.02 pm]. 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change  

Date 13 January 2020 

Present Councillors Widdowson (Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change), D'Agorne 

(Executive Member for Transport), and Waller 
(Executive Member for Economy & Strategic 
Planning) 

  

 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in respect of business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 

 
16. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
All three speakers spoke on Agenda Item 3, Financial Strategy 
2020/21 to 2024/25. 

 
Janice Gray, a local resident, raised her concerns regarding the 
capital investment of £500K to improve the accessibility and 
sustainability of York
[...]
1 to 
2024/25. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 
 
In Consultation with the Executive Member 
for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods (for 
agenda item 3. Formal Enforcement Action) 

Date 20 January 2020 

Present Councillor Waller and Craghill 

Apologies  

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

32. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

33. Formal Enforcement Action  
 
The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning 
was joined in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods to consider a report that 
provided a review of the formal enforcement action as well as 
the surveillance activity undertaken in 2018-19. The Executive 
Members thanked officers for the comprehensive report. They 
discussed several areas of enforcement action and requested 
that future reports on formal enforcement action include 
previous years statistics for comparison. They also requested 
that where possible if reports could include comparison figures 
from similar local authorities. The Executive Members also 
noted that they were happy with policy document, but that it 
could it could indicate City of York Council priorities.  
 
Officers confirmed that they had written to the Department for 
Transport, requesting that Taxi Licensing reform is placed at the 

Page 9



top of their agenda, as well as, having written to local 
government association, they noted that they are awaiting a 
response form the Department for Transport. 
 
The Executive Member requested that more detail on national 
trading standards be included in future reports and that for 
neighbourhood enforcement reports on relevant formal 
enforcement action be presented to ward teams.   
 
Resolved:  

i. That the Executive Members approve the report. 

ii. That the relevant data collected in this report for 

neighbourhood enforcement, be reported on a 

quarterly bases to ward teams.  

iii. That thanks was recorded to officers for the work 

undertaken.  

 

Reason:  To provide oversight to the activity undertaken in 

2018-19, and meet the requirement of the 

surveillance commissioner for Member oversight of 

surveillance activity. 

 

34. Planning Enforcement Update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
update on planning enforcement cases and a vision for the 
planning enforcement section into the future. Officers introduced 
the report and noted an amendment on page 35 of the agenda 
(Paragraph 20 of item 4.), that the Principal Planning Officer 
was appointed in November 2017 not November 2019. The 
Executive Member noted the importance of Members being 
given opportunity  to feed into the Planning Enforcement Plan 
while it was being created and requested that a draft plan be 
brought to a future decision session in Autumn 2020.  
 
Discussion took place around how clarity is to be provided on 
why certain cases require greater prioritisation than others and 
on renewable power in the Supplementary Planning 
Documents.   
 

Resolved: 

i. That the contents of the report be noted. 

Page 10



ii. That a report on the draft Planning Enforcement 

Plan be brought to a future decision session in 

autumn 2020, following a consultation with all 

Members.   

 

Reason: So that all Members are given sufficient opportunity 

to feed into the Planning Enforcement Plan. 

 

35. York Business Perceptions Survey – BEIS Funded Project  
 
The Executive Member consi
[...]
local businesses through the 

council and its strategic partners be approved, with 

an update on responses to a business focused 

Council e-newsletter being brought to the July 

Decision Session for Economy and Strategic 

Planning. 

iii. That support was given to the creation of a business 
support providers meeting group made up of 
intermediaries and business organisations, 
facilitated by City of York Council and Make it York, 
to collectively share information on the business 
landscape in York, subject to an update on how this 
will function, being brought to the July Decision 
Session for Economy and Strategic Planning. 

iv. That the Executive Member will raise the eligibility 

barriers faced by York businesses when accessing 

the support offer provided by York’s two Local 

Enterprise Partnership’s with the Local Enterprise 

Partnerships. 

v. Due to Brexit being cited as a major challenge to 

business growth in the results of the York Business 

Perceptions Survey, the Executive Member 

requested that officers enquire about accessing 

funding from the Brexit Contingency Fund, to 

support follow up work resulting from the York 

Business Perceptions Survey.  

 

Reason:  To further support the business environment in York. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr. A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.02 pm and finished at 2.47 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning  
      

 
          16 March 2020 

Report of the Managing Director of Make It York and the Assistant 
Director (Communities and Culture) 

Shambles Market Working Group: Terms of Reference and Remit 

Summary 

1. This report sets terms of reference and remit for a working group that 

will make recommendations on how best to develop Shambles 
Market as a community asset and as a destination.  

 Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 Note the terms of reference and remit for the working group 

 Receive a further report on the output from the working group at the 
end of its work  

Reason:  To ensure that York’s market continues to develop as a 
community asset and as a destination. 

 Background 

3. Shambles Market is a key York city asset.  In September 2018, the 
council allocated two capital sums to Make It York (MIY), which has 
responsibility for running the market on behalf of the council, for 
“modernisation” of the Shambles Market: 

 £180k to be spent on improved utilities 

 £25k to be spent on a feasibility with regard to how best to 
develop the market for current and future generations, 
particularly in light of the changing face of city centre retail 
across the country 

4. Over the past year, and following various discussions, it has been 
agreed that the best way to guide and take forward these related 
projects forward will be to establish a working group. This has now 
been done, with membership details set out below.  

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

5. Given the wider context and similar timing of CYC’s My City Centre 
York initiative the group’s membership includes a CYC officer.  This 
will help to ensure alignment and feed the outcome of this working 
group into that wider exercise. 

Objectives 

6. The objective of the project is to consider how best to develop 
Shambles Market as a community asset and as a destination.  MIY 
has, at this stage no fixed or preconceived ideas as to what 
combination of elements: physical structure and design; infrastructure; 
complementary activities; marketing etc. will deliver this. The intention 
in developing the market, however, is to be as ambitious as any 
commercial business case for associated investment will allow.  

7. The findings from the working group will be fed into the My City Centre 
York consultation to ensure that there is alignment between these 
exercises. 

Process and timescale 

8. The project will therefore be taken forward primarily by the members of 
the project working group. It will, however, co-opt additional expertise 
as and when required. 

9. The intention is that the group meets for an initial six, monthly 
meetings and that it works to a tight business agenda.  Its focus will be 
on the following key areas: 

a) A “visioning” exercise to explore development opportunities for 
the market with a view to maximising its potential as a 
community asset and as a national and international 
destination. This will inform use of the £25k feasibility funding 
allocated by the council.  

b) The planning and delivery of the upgrading of utilities provision 
to the market using the £180k capital allocation from the 
council.  

c) Reviewing and updating the market’s legal and health and 
safety documentation and processes. 

10. Should the working group’s findings propose any investment beyond 
the £205k already allocated the intention is to produce a business 
case(s) for such investment to be self-financing. 

11. Any other issues around the day to day management of the market will 
continue to be dealt with by MIY with individual traders. 

Page 14



 

12. The project group intends to begin its work in March 2020 and is 
aiming to have produced a set of proposals for consideration and wider 
consultation by the September date for this Decision Session. 

Working group membership 

13. The following membership is proposed: 

Make It York:  

 Sean Bullick, Managing Director  

 Chris Price, Head of City Centre Management & Markets 

 Joe Etheridge, Market Supervisor 

 Joanne Weller, Market Admin Executive (note taker) 

Shambles Market Traders: 

 A pool of six representatives to be chosen by the traders with 
four to attend any one meeting  

Other Shambles Market Operators: 

 Three representatives chosen by the operators 

City of York Council: 

 The My City Centre representative 

National Market Traders Federation: 

 President of the National Market Traders Federation 

Options and Analysis 

14. It is open
[...]
ile developing a clearer approach to inclusive growth 
across our economy. 

2. The Executive Leader received a report on the Inclusive Growth Fund at 
his decision session on 15th January 2020, including an evidence base 
on inclusive growth.  An update report was presented to Economy and 
Place Scrutiny Committee on 12th February 2020, together with a 
broader consideration of a working definition for inclusive growth. 

3. This report updates the Executive Member on:  

 progress on developing the Economic Strategy and Partnership 

 preparations for consultation as part of the strategy development 
process  

 our proposed approach to higher paid sectors, including work on 
entrepreneurship and business acceleration 

 the emerging Leeds City Region inclusive growth framework and its 
synergies with our York approach. 

Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1)  Note the progress made in developing our economic strategy and 

partnership 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

2) Approve the allocation of £8,000 towards the costs of a feasibility 
study to explore a tech-focussed accelerator for York, on the basis 
that at least two other funders contribute to those costs 

3) Agree the proposed approach to responding to the WYCA 
Inclusive Growth Framework consultation and delegate 
responsibility for finalising and submitting that response to the 
Assistant Director for Regeneration, Economic Growth and Asset 
Management in further consultation with the Executive Member 

   Reason: To support inclusive economic growth in York. 
 
Background 
 
5. York’s current economic strategy was launched in 2016 in the weeks 

following the Brexit referendum, and covers the period 2016-20.  The 
current Administration has committed to renewing the strategy and 
relaunching a York economic partnership in 2020, as set out in the paper 
at Annex A.  This commitment to develop a new strategy is part of the 
Council Plan, as agreed at Full Council on 31st Octob
[...]
n would be in finalised and submitted by the Assistant director 
for Regeneration, Economic Growth and Asset Management in further 
consultation with the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning.  

Consultation  
 

23. The principal objective of the Economic Partnership and the York 
Peoples’ Panel is to create a process and forum for business, 
communities and specific sector and individual experiences to engage in 
the development of the Council’s economic strategy. 

 
Council Plan 

 
24. The new Council plan identifies eight priorities, five of which are relevant 

to this work: 

 Good health and wellbeing; 

 Well-paid and an inclusive economy; 

 A better start for children and young people; 

 A greener and cleaner city; and, 

 Safe communities and culture for all. 
 

Implications 
 

 Financial – the contribution of £8,000 would come from within the 
Economic Development budget  

 Human Resources (HR) – no implications; 
 One Planet Council / Equalities – the economic strategy will 

support our equalities commitments 
 Legal – no implications; 
 Crime and Disorder – no implications;  
 Information Technology (IT) – no implications; 
 Property – no implications. 

 
 

 

Page 22



 

Risk Management 
 

There are no specific risks identified in respect of the recommendations. 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Simon Brereton 
Head of Economic Growth 
Economy & Place 
x2814 
 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director - Economy & Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 04.10.19 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: none 
 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
SIC – Standard Industrial Classification 
BME – Black and Minority Ethnic 
ICT – Information and Communication Technology 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
 

Decision Session - Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 
 

16 March 2020 

 

Report of the Head of Economic Growth 
 

 
 

City Centre footfall cameras and ‘Place Data’ 
 

Summary 
 

1. This paper seeks support from the Executive Member for a long term 
solution to the various issues surrounding current provision of footfall 
measuring in the City Centre. This will require an interim ‘fix’ to allow 
scope, costs and partnership arrangements for this solution to be 
developed.  

 
2. Footfall counts are provided under contract through a network of 

cameras at five points across the City Centre in a long-standing 
contractual arrangement with the data intelligence service provider, 
Springboard. The company uses its bespoke software to analyse 
camera data and count people passing those locations.  The majority of 
these cameras are not functioning for a number of reasons, meaning 
loss of consistency in data provision.  

 
3. The data produced supports the Council, and partners such as the York 

Bid, York Retail Forum, Make it York and individual retailers, in 
understanding the health of the High Street, allowing us to produce a 
key Council Plan performance indicator that consistently maps out 
footfall in York City Centre. This information is held on the Open Data 
platform and is available to the public to access. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
4. That the Executive Member: 
 

 Notes the difficulties caused by the unplanned switching off of some of 
the City Centre cameras, and the subsequent interruption in data 
provision, and the steps being taken to ensure that these difficulties are 
avoided in future 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



 Agrees that a long term partnership solution potentially offers greater 
opportunities for use of data intelligence, and that this should be further 
explored  

 Agrees further examination of how place data can support evidence-led 
policy making that can be of benefit to the City. 
 

Reason:  
 

 To provide continuity of data and ongoing information about the health of 

our City Centre streets 

 To allow for the exploration of more advanced technologies to assist in 

future-proofing the strength of our high streets via evidence-led policy 

making 

 

Background 
 
Springboard and footfall data provision 
 
5. In a climate where many high streets are struggling across the country, 

footfall data is an important tool in measuring the health of our City 
Centre environment and the robustness of the local economy. In York, 
we have been collecting such data for approximately 10 years. 

 
6. City of York Council has had a contract with Springboard, a data capture 

and demographics company, to provide counts using their specialist 
equipment and software. Their footfall counters and subsequent data 
and reports help us to understand how many people are present in the 
city centre, but do not currently provide any intelligence on who those 
users are, how they are using the space, or how much they are 
spending.  

 
7. The package originally included five cameras, belonging to Springboard, 

installed at the following locations, the first three of which are at key 
points for assessing the volume of people using the City Centre: 

 
 Stonegate 
 Coney Street 
 Parliament Street 
 Micklegate 
 Church Street  

 
8. Springboard’s software counts footfall by analysing the camera 

coverage and recognising human shapes passing across the area 
monitored by the camera. Although the software can identify a human 
shape, no unique identifiers are used, and so the same person could be 
registered multiple times. Conversely, the many people who visit the city 

Page 26



centre but do not pass one of the cameras are not included in the 
“footfall” count. 

 
9. The arrangement between the Council and Springboard is a rolling 

contract, funded from the budget of the Economic Growth Team. This 
contract is due for renewal, and we are seeking to proceed on a short 
term co
[...]
es


	4 Shambles Market Working Group: Terms of Reference and Remit
	5 York Economic Strategy Update
	6 City Centre Footfall Cameras and 'Place Data'



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member For 
Economy And Strategic Planning 

Date 16 March 2020 

Present Councillor Waller 

  

 
36. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

37. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last two Decision Sessions 

held on 6 and 20 January 2020, as well as, the 
minutes of the Joint Budget Decision Session held 
on 13 January 2020 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Executive Member. 

 
38. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Claire Douglas discussed items 4 and 5 of the 
agenda, she asked whether the Executive Member thought 
there should be worker representatives on the York Economic 
Partnership. She also noted the Shambles Market Working 
Group and the need for trust to be rebuild between traders and 
Make It York, she requested that the Executive Member 
examine the makeup of the working group and voting rights to 
make sure that the working group worked effectively. She also 
asked that the working group have an independent chair 
appointed. 
 
Kevin Tuohy (speaking with the permission of the Executive 
Member on behalf of Martin Spencer, who had registered to 



speak but was then unable to attend the meeting) stated it had 
taken too long to set up the Shambles Market Working Group 
and that an independent chair should be appointed for the 
group. He raised several further proposals to improve the 
Shambles Market Working Group.  
 
Kevin Tuohy noted that he supported the aim to keep the 
Shambles Market Working Group active and supported an 
independent chair be established for the Group. He asked that 
the purpose of the Working Group be established as he 
suggested that it was no longer working on its original agreed 
remit.  
 
Rupert Harrison stated that he felt that market traders had been 
left in the dark about the future of the market and that Make it 
York should improve its reputation in the city by working with 
market traders and manage the market in line with the Market 
Charter.  
 
Mr Mannion raised issues arising from the Christmas market 
and the adverse effect on city traders events were having due to 
lasting too long and taking up to much of Parliament Street. He 
noted the closures of shops across the city and asked the 
Council to consider what could be done to make the city a world 
class environment to for businesses, residents, and visitors.     
 

39. Shambles Market Working Group: Terms of Reference and 
Remit  
 
The Executive Member was joined by Officers and Sean Bullick 
Managing Director for Make It York (MIY), to consider a report 
that set out the terms of reference and remit for a working 
group, as well as, setting out recommendations on how best to 
develop Shambles Market as a community asset and as a 
destination. 
 
Discussion took place around the objectives of the working 
group and the makeup of its representatives. It was agreed that 
further work was still required around instituting effective voting 
rights to ensure any strategy produced would have support from 
all groups represented in the working group. The possibility of 
an independent chair for the working group was also discussed, 
as well as, the contract arrangements between MIY and City of 
York Council.     
 



Officers outlined multiple projects being undertaken to develop 
the city including My Castle Gateway and My City Centre. It was 
recommended that MIY and market traders consider the context 
of the market within the city as a whole during their meetings 
and feed into the My City Centre consultation.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Note the terms of reference and remit for the 
working group. 

ii. That the Executive Member noted that the review of 
market regulations will be brought to a meeting of 
either, the Executive or the Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning Decision Session. 

iii. That as part of the My City Centre project a 
dedicated session be organised to focus on the role 
of markets in York moving forward. 

iv. Receive a further report on the output from the 
working group at the end of its work. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that York’s market continues to develop 

as a community asset and as a destination. 
 

40. York Economic Strategy Update  
 
The Executive Member considered an update on the York 
Economy Strategy. Ensuring an inclusive engagement process 
was discussed and it was noted that the engagement strategy in 
My Castle Gateways was a template for how engagement would 
be carried out. It was also agreed that a future update report 
brought to the Executive Member would identify an organisation 
that will review the inclusive growth outcomes from the 
Economy Strategy.  
 
Discussion also took place around work being done with 
partners regarding the impact on the business sector by COVID-
19, as well as, the approval of the allocation of £8,000 towards 
the costs of feasibility study into an technology accelerator in 
York to promote technology businesses.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Note the progress made in developing our economic 
strategy and partnership and to add the need to 



include reference to the long term impact of COVID-
19 (Coronavirus) on the economy of the city.  

ii. Approve the allocation of £8,000 towards the costs 
of a feasibility study to explore a tech-focussed 
accelerator for York, on the basis that at least two 
other funders contribute to those costs.  

iii. Agree the proposed approach to responding to the 
WYCA Inclusive Growth framework consultation 
and delegate responsibility for finalising and 
submitting that response to the Assistant Director 
for Regeneration, Economic Growth, and Asset 
Management in further consultation with the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning.  

 
Reason: To support inclusive economic growth in York. 
 

41. City Centre Footfall Cameras and 'Place Data'  
 
The Executive Member considered a report on the long term 
solutions to the various issues surrounding current provision of 
footfall measuring in the City Centre. The importance of 
measuring footfall was discussed, as well as, the need to 
upgrade York’s technology for measuring footfall, while also 
complying with the recommendations and guidance issued by 
both the information Commissioner’s Office and the Surveillance 
Camera Commissioner to ensure residents that data is collected 
appropriately.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Notes the difficulties caused by the unplanned 
switching off of some of the City Centre cameras, 
and the subsequent interruption in data provision, 
and the steps being taken to ensure that these 
difficulties are avoided in future. 

ii. Agrees that a long term partnership solution 
potentially offers greater opportunities for use of 
data intelligence, and that this should be further 
explored subject to the steps being taken to secure 
long term provision for the measuring of footfall in 
the city Centre that will comply with the 
recommendations and guidance issued by both the 
information Commissioner’s Office and the 
Surveillance Camera Commissioner. 



iii. Agrees further examination of how place data can 
support evidence-led policy making that can be of 
benefit to the City. 

 
Reason: To provide continuity of data and ongoing information 

about the health of our City Centre streets and to allow 
for the exploration of more advanced technologies to 
assist in future-proofing the strength of our high streets 
via evidence-led policy making. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.03 pm and finished at 3.13 pm]. 


